
HT CO Fax 12032541355

III II 11111 11111 11111 IIII III Ill II

12060519 UNUEDSFAT

Wsshtiigton D.C 29549

ANNUAL AUDiTED OT
FORM X-17A

PART 11.1

OMBAPPROVAL

PACING PAGE

uf red of Brokersand Dealers Pursuant to Section 17 of the

Selurities Excharige.Aet of1934 and Rule 17-5 Thereunder

REPORT FOR THE PERIOD BEGINNING

FILE NL9ABER

1-

MMIDDfYY MMFDD/YY

REGWRANT EW1 WICATION

NAME OR BROKER-DEALER Prospero Capital LLC OFFICLAL USEONLY

ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS Do not use P.O Box Mc FIRM P.D NO

103 North Park Avenue

Wa utid Sinai

Eanton CT 06612

City Slila ZIp COde

NAME AND TELEPHONE J4UMBER OF PERSON TO CONTACT IN RE3ARD TO THIS REPORT
Daniel .J Donovan 203 4S0-9644

..

1L AcCOUP4ThNT I1ENTIFICATION
..

.N.wc -4tththTidu aWft iwV./Iriz i.4e none

..1499.Post Road Suite 1040 Fairfield CT 06824

.Addrt$S City Sttte Zip Code

Public AccounIat

Accountant not resident in United Slates or any of Its possessions

FOR OFFIcIAL USEONLY

scaicfir exersptionfrom the requirement ihat the amuaI report
be covered by the opinion of an independent public accauniant

àUS be supported by statement affcis mid cIvcRnzstance relied on ai the basis for the exemption $ee Section 24Z 7a-5e2

Potentlel parsOns who era to respond to the collection of

InformatIon contained Irithis form are not rontdred.to respond
unIesothefornspIaysacuwanhtyvaUd OMBeontrol number

Apr 162012 03S6prn P002/003

SECURI11ES AND DHANGE COMMISSION

RECENED

MAR13ZO12

REGISTRATIONS BRANCH
05 Informkin

0MB Nuinber 3235-0123

Expires Apri3O2013
Eslimatad avurege burden

hUu8perreconL 1.QO

.01/01/2011 AND ENDiNG 12/31/2011

JNDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT whose opktf on Is contnined in this Report

Michael Knight Co CPAs

HECK ONE

Certified Public Accountant

8C141O06.O



KNIGHT Co Fax 12032541355 Apr 162012 0356pm P003/003

OATH OR AFFIRMATION

Daniel Donovan
3wearDraff1rmThat to the bestof

my knowledge nd belief the mpaiiylngfinamial statement and supporting schedules pertaining tothe firm of
POSperO Capital LLC

of December 31 2011- ate true and conect further swear of affirm that

neither the company nor lay panner proprietor principal officer or dlrectorhaa any proprietary interest iii any accourn

classified solely as that of customer except as follows

00 -- --

___ SIJatmaile KandathNo
S3t00COnfleljCijt

Conimf E4ir6$ 212812017
Title

411j AIik/
Not Public

This repoil contains check ail.applicable boxes
PaŁingPagt

Stsiethent of Financial Condition

Statement of Income Loss
Sinmtnt of Changes in Financial Condition

StaienientofChanges in Stok ólders Equity or Partners or Sole Proprietorst Capita
LI fl Sttemeni of Changes in Liabilities Subordinated to Claims of Creditors

of WIt

Computation foe Determination of Reserve Requirements Pursuant to Rule 15c3-3

Infonnatioa Relating to the Possession or Control Requirements Under Rule 15c3-3

Reconediatfon including appropriate explanation of the Computation of Net Capital Under Rule 5c3-1 and the

Computation for Determination of the Reserve Requirements Under Exhibit of Rule 15c3.3

AR.candiuaiion bctwoCn the aIdhedand unaudhed Statements of Financial Condition with respect to methods of

clideij
MiOlthorAffinnatiIn

at cOpy of the SIPC Supplemental Report

repostdescribing any material ifladequacies found to exist or found tohaveexistcd.sirice the d1e of the previous audit

For con dillon of conftdenlkd trealmcnl of certain portioizs of this flhin see eclin 240 7a.5e3



Cash and equivalents

Accounts receivable

Other current assets

Total assets

Current Liabilities

Accrued liabilities

Total current liabilities

Members Equity

Members equity

SEC
Prospero Capital LLC MIoceang

Statements of Financial Condition

December 31 2011 and 20101AR

vI.iI11_uc tx

2011 2010

10940

2076

943

13959

13959

See report of independent auditor and notes to financial statements

Assets

10862

39427

6363

56652

4500

4500

52152

56652

Liabilities and Members Equity

5000

5000

8959

Total liabilities and members equity



Fee revenue and reimbursed expenses

Operating expenses

Commissions and fees paid

Dues and fees paid

Insurance

Meals and entertainment

Miscellaneous

Professional fees

Travel

Total operating expenses

Loss from operations

Other income

Interest income

Net loss

Beginning members equity

Member distributions

Member contributions

Ending members equity

68474

4592

817

5274

3389

10284

26756

52152

51992
11815

See report of independent auditor and notes to financial statements

67937

137952

3667

364

2026

723

5860

12540

Prospero Capital LLC
Statements of Income Loss and Changes in Members Equity

For the Years Ended December 31 2011 and 2010

2011 2010

114000

119586 163132

5586 95195

2570

3016

16049

79146

126212

8959

5086

52152



Prospero Capital LLC

Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended December 31 2011 and 2010

Cash flows used for operating activities

Net loss

Adjustments to reconcile change in net loss

to cash provided from operating activities

Decrease in accounts receivable

Increase decrease in other current assets

Increase decrease in accrued liabilities

Total adjustments

Net cash provided used by operating activities

Cash flows from financing activities

Member contributions

Member distributions

Net cash provided used by fmancing activities

Net increase decrease in cash and cash equivalents

Beginning cash and cash equivalents

Ending cash and cash equivalents

2011

3016

37351

5420

500

43271

40255

11815

51992

40177

78

10862

10940

2010

79146

74868

901

300
73667

5479

5086

5086

393

11255

10862

See report of independent auditor and notes to financial statements



Prospero Capital LLC
MI

Notes to Financial Statements

December 312011

See Report of Independent Auditor MAR 13 201

NOTE 1- ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

Prospero Capital LLC the Company is registered broker-dealer with the Securities and Exchange
Commission SEC and member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority Inc F1NRA The

Company was organized in the State of Connecticut on January 11 2000

NOTE 2- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of accounting The Company maintains its books and records on the accrual basis of accounting for

fmancial reporting purposes which is in accordance with U.S generally accepted accounting principles and

is required by the SEC and F1NRA

Cash and equivalents For the purposes of the statement of cash flows the Company considers cash in

banks and all highly liquid debt instruments with maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents

The Company maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts which at times may exceed federally insured

limits The Company has not experienced any losses in such accounts The Company believes it is not

exposed to any significant credit risk on cash

Use of accounting estimates The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally

accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the

reported amounts of certain assets and liabilities and disclosures Accordingly the actual amounts could

differ from those estimates Any adjustments applied to the estimated amounts are recognized in the year in

which such adjustments are determined

Accounts receivable Accounts receivable are carried at cost No allowance for uncollectable accounts is

required at December 31 2011 as the Company believes all are fully collectible

Advertising The Company policy is to expense advertising as incurred

Income taxes The Company is limited liability company treated as disregarded entity Accordingly in

lieu of Federal and state income taxes the member is taxed on their proportionate share of the Companys
taxable income Therefore no provision or liability for Federal or state taxes has been included in these

financial statements Management does not believe it maintains any uncertain tax positions as described

under FASB Accounting Standard Codification 740 Tax years December 31 2008 and subsequent remain

open to examination by taxing authorities

NOTE 3- RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company paid fees of $68474 and $137952 for the years ended December 31 2011 and 2010

respectively to an entity controlled by the Companys member The fees are recognized when paid as there

is no contractual obligation to the Company related to these fees



Prospero Capital LLC
Notes to Financial Statements

December 312011

See Report of Independent Auditor

1AR

NOTE 4-NET CAPITAL REOUIREMENT

The Company is subject to the SEC Uniform Net Capital Rule Rule 15c3-1 which requires the

maintenance of net capital Aggregate indebtedness is not to exceed 15 times its adjusted net capital Rule

5c3- also provides that equity capital may not be withdrawn or cash dividends paid if the resulting net

capital ratio would exceed 10 to At December 31 2011 the Company had net capital of $5940 which

was $940 in excess of its required net capital of $5000 The Companys percentage of aggregate

indebtedness to net capital was 84%

NOTE 5- CONCENTRATIONS

The Companys revenue in 2011 was comprised of single contract and accounts receivable is from one

client contract

NOTE 6- SUBSEOUENT EVENTS

In accordance with FASB Accounting Standards Codification 855 Subsequent Events the Company has

evaluated subsequent events to the Statement of Financial Position date of December 31 2011 through

February 11 2012 which is the date the financial statements were issued Management has determined that

there are no subsequent events that require disclosure



Prospero Capital LLC

Computation of Net Capital Under Rule 15c3-1 of the

Securities and Exchange Commission

For the Year Ended December 312011

Schedule

Net Capital

Total members equity 8959

Deduct members equity not allowable

for net capital

Total members equity qualified for net capital 8959

Additions/other credits

Total members equity and allowable subordinated liabilities 8959

Deductions/other charges

Accounts receivable 2076

Other current assets 943

Total deductions/other charges 3019

Net capital 5940

Areateindebtedness

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 5000

Total aggregate indebtedness 5000

Computation of basic net capital reiiuirement

Minimum net capital required 5000

Excess net capital 940

Ratio Aggregate indebtedness to net capital 84%

See report of independent auditor


