	KNIGHT & CO	Fax 12032541355	Apr 16 2012 03:56pm P002
			A N
			Ý
120605	79 UNITEDSTATI		OMB APPROVAL OMB Number: 3235-0123
ECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION	Washington, D.C.		Expires: April 50, 2013
RECEIVED	ANNUAL AUDITE	REPORT	Estimated average burden hours per response12.00
	FORM X-17		
MAR 1 3 2012	PART III		SEC FILE NUMBER
	FACING PAG		8- 32440
REGISTRATIONS BRANCH 05 Information Rec	uired of Brokers and Deal		ion 17 of the
	s Exchange Act of 1934 and	•	
REPORT FOR THE PERIOD BEGI	NNING 01/01/2011	AND ENDING	12/31/2011
	MM/DD/YY		MM/DD/YY
	A. REGISTRANT IDENTI	FICATION	
NAME OF BROKER-DEALER: P	rospero Capital. LL	N	OFFICIAL USE ONLY
	- •	,	
ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL PLACE 103 North Park 2		J. Box No.)	FIRM I.D. NO.
IUS NOICH PAIR P			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Baston	(No. and Sirpet) CT		06612
(City)	(State)	·····	(Zip Code)
NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMB		IN REGARD TO THIS R	
NAME AND TELEPHONE NUMBI Daniel J.	Donovan		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			(Arna Codo - Telephone Number)
	B: ACCOUNTANT IDENT		
INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUN	NTANT whose opinion is contain	d in this Report*	
	, -		
Michael J. Knigh	, 7		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Michael J. Knigh	, 7	ut, firu, middle name)	
1499 Post Road,	t & Co. CPAs {Name - if individual, state le	• • •	T 06824
	t & Co. CPAs {Name - if individual, state le	• • •	CT 06824 (Zip Code)
1499 Post Road, (Address)	t & Co. CPAs (Nume-ifindividual state & Suite 1040 Fairfiel	.a c	
1499 Post Road, (Address)	t & Co. CPAs (Nume-ifindividual state & Suite 1040 Fairfiel (City)	.a c	
(Address) CHECK ONE:	t & Co. CPAs (Nume-ifindividual state & Suite 1040 Fairfiel (City)	.a c	
1499 Post Road, (Address) CHECK ONE: CHECK ONE: Public Accountant	t & Co. CPAs (Nume-ifindividual state & Suite 1040 Fairfiel (City)	.d (State)	
1499 Post Road, (Address) CHECK ONE: CHECK ONE: Public Accountant	t & Co. CPAs (Name - if individual, state & Suite 1040 Fairfiel (City)	.d (State) (State) ossessions.	
1499 Post Road, (Address) CHECK ONE: CHECK ONE: Public Accountant	t & Co. CPAs (Name - if individual, state in Suite 1040 Fairfiel (City) untant nt in United States or any of its p	.d (State) (State) ossessions.	

.

30

Potential persons who are to reapond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB control number.

æ

SEC 1410 (06-02)

.

.

•

ŀ

• :

:

.

:

OATH OR AFFIRMATION

l;	Daniel J. Donovan		, swear (or affin	m) that, to the best of
ny ki	nowledge and belief the accompanying Prospero Capital, LLC	financial statement and	supporting schedules pertaining	
of	December 31	, 20 11	, are true and correct. I further	swear (or affirm) that
aeithe	er the company nor any partner, proprie	stor, principal officer (r director has any proprietary in	terest in any account
	ified solely as that of a customer, except			
			· ·	
· · ·			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
•	· · ·	· · · · · ·	Am	
•		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
· . ·			ful 1	
•	Janelle C. Kandrach		Signature	•
•	Notary Public State of Connecticut			
Co	mmission Expires 2/28/2017	•	MAGEL	·
			Title	
<u> </u>	anilie C. Kandrach	*		
Ø	Notary Public			
bis n	eport ** contains (check all applicable	boxes);		
8 (a	i) Facing Page.	•		· ·
	b) Statement of Financial Condition.	•		
	 c) Statement of Income (Loss). d) Statement of Changes in Financial Comparison of Changes in Fi	ondition		
) Statement of Changes in Stockholder		or Sole Proprietors' Capital.	
] : (f)) Statement of Changes in Liabilities S	ubordinated to Claims	of Creditors.	
)' Computation of Net Capital.			
а (д] (i)) Computation for Determination of Re) information Relating to the Possessic	is of Control Requirements P	ursuant to Kule 1563-3.	
1))	A Reconciliation, including appropria	te explanation of the C	omputation of Net Capital Under	Rule 15c3-1 and the
•	Computation for Determination of the	e Reserve Requiremen	s Under Exhibit A of Rule 15c3	-3.
1 (k	 A Reconciliation between the audited consolidation. 	and unaudited Statem	ents of Financial Condition with	respect to methods of
9 (D	An Oath or Affirmation.			
] (m	a) A copy of the SIPC Supplemental Re		· .	i
] (n)) A report describing any material inade	quacies found to exist c	r found to have existed since the d	ate of the previous audi
For	conditions of confidential treatment of	Attain partians of thi	Allen the restion 240 17-56	191
	Continuing of Congrading is caliment of	cerium portions of int	Jung, see section 240.170-3(8)	(3).
•				
•				
	· .			
•	•			
	,			

SEC Prospero Capital, LLC Section Statements of Financial Condition December 31, 2011 and 2010MAR 1 3 7017

•

		Wachington, DC 125				
		2011		2010		
	Assets					
Cash and equivalents		\$	10,940	\$	1 0,862	
Accounts receivable			2,076		39,427	
Other current assets			943		6,363	
Total assets		\$	13,959	\$	56,652	

Liabilities and Member's Equity

Current Liabilities Accrued liabilities Total current liabilities	\$ <u>5,000</u> 5,000	\$	<u>4,500</u> 4,500
Member's Equity Member's equity	 8,959	. <u></u>	52,152
Total liabilities and member's equity	 13,959		56,652

See report of independent auditor and notes to financial statements.

Prospero Capital, LLC Statements of Income (Loss) and Changes in Member's Equity For the Years Ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

•

		2010		
Fee revenue and reimbursed expenses	\$	114,000	\$	67,937
Operating expenses				
Commissions and fees paid		68,474		137,952
Dues and fees paid		4,592		3,667
Insurance		817		364
Meals and entertainment		5,274		2,026
Miscellaneous		3,389		723
Professional fees		10,284		5,860
Travel		26,756	·	12,540
Total operating expenses		119,586		163,132
Loss from operations		(5,586)		(95,195)
Other income				
Interest income		2,570		16,049
Net loss		(3,016)		(79,146)
Beginning member's equity		52,152		126,212
Member distributions		(51,992)		-
Member contributions		11,815		5,086
Ending member's equity	\$	8,959	\$	52,152

See report of independent auditor and notes to financial statements.

Prospero Capital, LLC Statements of Cash Flows For the Years Ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

	2011		2010	
Cash flows used for operating activities:				
Net loss	\$	(3,016)	\$	(79,146)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net loss				
to cash provided from operating activities:				
Decrease in accounts receivable		37,351		74,868
(Increase) decrease in other current assets		5,420		(901)
Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities		500		(300)
Total adjustments		43,271		73,667
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities	-	40,255		(5,479)
Cash flows from financing activities:				
Member contributions		11,815		5,086
Member distributions		(51,992)		-
Net cash provided (used) by financing activities		(40,177)		5,086
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		78	<u> </u>	(393)
Beginning cash and cash equivalents		10,862		11,255
Ending cash and cash equivalents	\$	10,940	\$	10,862

See report of independent auditor and notes to financial statements.

Prospero Capital, LLC Notes to Financial Statements December 31, 2011 (See Report of Independent Auditor)

SEC Mail Processing Section

MAR 1 3 2012

Washington, DO 125

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

Prospero Capital, LLC (the "Company") is a registered broker-dealer with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) and a member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. (FINRA). The Company was organized in the State of Connecticut on January 11, 2000.

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of accounting - The Company maintains its books and records on the accrual basis of accounting for financial reporting purposes, which is in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles and is required by the SEC and FINRA.

Cash and equivalents – For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Company considers cash in banks and all highly liquid debt instruments with maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Company maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts, which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Company has not experienced any losses in such accounts. The Company believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash.

Use of accounting estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of certain assets and liabilities and disclosures. Accordingly, the actual amounts could differ from those estimates. Any adjustments applied to the estimated amounts are recognized in the year in which such adjustments are determined.

Accounts receivable - Accounts receivable are carried at cost. No allowance for uncollectable accounts is required at December 31, 2011 as the Company believes all are fully collectible.

Advertising - The Company policy is to expense advertising as incurred.

Income taxes – The Company is a limited liability company treated as a disregarded entity. Accordingly, in lieu of Federal and state income taxes, the member is taxed on their proportionate share of the Company's taxable income. Therefore, no provision or liability for Federal or state taxes has been included in these financial statements. Management does not believe it maintains any uncertain tax positions as described under FASB Accounting Standard Codification 740. Tax years December 31, 2008 and subsequent remain open to examination by taxing authorities.

NOTE 3 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company paid fees of \$68,474 and \$137,952 for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively, to an entity controlled by the Company's member. The fees are recognized when paid as there is no contractual obligation to the Company related to these fees.

Prospero Capital, LLC Notes to Financial Statements December 31, 2011 (See Report of Independent Auditor)



MAR 1 3 7019

Washingthing Make

NOTE 4 - NET CAPITAL REQUIREMENT

The Company is subject to the SEC Uniform Net Capital Rule (Rule 15c3-1), which requires the maintenance of net capital. Aggregate indebtedness is not to exceed 15 times its adjusted net capital. Rule 15c3-1 also provides that equity capital may not be withdrawn or cash dividends paid if the resulting net capital; ratio would exceed 10 to 1. At December 31, 2011, the Company had net capital of \$5,940, which was \$940 in excess of its required net capital of \$5,000. The Company's percentage of aggregate indebtedness to net capital was 84%.

NOTE 5 – CONCENTRATIONS

The Company's revenue in 2011 was comprised of a single contract and accounts receivable is from one client contract.

NOTE 6 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In accordance with FASB Accounting Standards Codification 855, Subsequent Events, the Company has evaluated subsequent events to the Statement of Financial Position date of December 31, 2011 through February 11, 2012, which is the date the financial statements were issued. Management has determined that there are no subsequent events that require disclosure.

Prospero Capital, LLC Computation of Net Capital Under Rule 15c3-1 of the Securities and Exchange Commission For the Year Ended December 31, 2011 Schedule I

, ...

<u>Net Capital</u>		
Total member's equity	\$	8,959
Deduct member's equity not allowable		
for net capital		-
Total member's equity qualified for net capital		8,959
Additions/other credits:		-
Total member's equity and allowable subordinated liabilities		8,959
Deductions/other charges:		
Accounts receivable		2,076
Other current assets		943
Total deductions/other charges		3,019
Net capital	\$	5,940
Aggregate indebtedness		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$	5,000
Total aggregate indebtedness	\$	5,000
Computation of basic net capital requirement		
Minimum net capital required	<u> </u>	5,000
Excess net capital	\$	940
Ratio: Aggregate indebtedness to net capital	<u></u>	84%

See report of independent auditor.